functional currency to the Group’s reporting currency EUR. Fluctuations in currency exchange rates,
particularly exchange rates between EUR against NOK, SEK, DKK, GBP, and USD, have had, and are
likely to continue to have, a significant transactional impact on the Infront Group's results of operations.
The Group has historically not actively hedged its foreign exchange exposure.

The aggregate net foreign exchange loss recognized under financial items in the consolidated income
statement amounted to EUR 7 283 thousand at the reporting date (2022: net foreign exchange gain EUR
7 585 thousand). The portion of net foreign exchange loss attributable to the remeasurement of the bond

Page 71

issue and the revolving credit facility (RCF) in the parent entity Infront AS amounted to EUR 8 744
thousand (2022: net foreign exchange gain EUR 7 165 thousand).

Sensitivity

The Group has performed a sensitivity analysis of how earnings and equity would have been affected by
exchange rate fluctuations during the year.

If the following currencies had strengthened/weakened by 5% and 10% against the EUR, it would have
had the below effect on the group's profit:

(EUR 1.000) 31 December 2023 31 December 2022

 -5% 5% -5% 5%

CHF  87 - 87 - 12  12

DKK - 104  104 - 86  86

GBP  240 - 240  248 - 248

NOK 5 859 -5 859 5 995 -5 995

SEK - 191  191 - 135  135

USD  212 - 212  225 - 225

ZAR  1 - 1 - -

(EUR 1000) 31 December 2023 31 December 2022

 -10% 10% -10% 10%

CHF  175 - 175 - 23  23

DKK - 208  208 - 172  172

GBP  479 - 479  496 - 496

NOK 11 719 -11 719 11 991 -11 991

SEK - 382  382 - 271  271

USD  424 - 424  451 - 451

ZAR  3 - 3 - -

Other components of equity would have been change as follows:

(EUR 1.000) 31 December 2023 31 December 2022

 -5% 5% -5% 5%

Exchange differences on translation of the parent entity to
the presentation currency 1 163 -1 163 1 080 -1 080

Exchange differences on translation of subsidiaries  744 - 744  630 - 630

 1 907 -1 907 1 710 -1 710

(EUR 1000) 31 December 2023 31 December 2022

 -10% 10% -10% 10%

Exchange differences on translation of the parent entity to
the presentation currency 2 326 -2 326 2 159 -2 159

Exchange differences on translation of subsidiaries 1 490 -1 490 1 262 -1 262

 3 816 -3 816 3 421 -3 421

Page 72

Market Risk - Interest rate risk

Infront is exposed to interest rate risk in relation to both the bond financing and the RCF, as the interest
rates of both are tied to the 3-month EURIBOR rate. An increase of 70 respectively 100 basis points in
Infront's floating interest rate means a change in interest expenses of approximately EUR 980 thousand
respectively EUR 1 400 thousand. Due to the interest rate swap agreement, in which 50 % of the bond
was swapped from floating interest rates to fixed interest rates based on Euribor three month the change
in interest expenses would be approximately EUR 525 thousand respectively EUR 750 thousand. No